ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 19-5142

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

DONALD J TRUMP; THE TRUMP ORGANIZATION, INC.; TRUMP ORGANIZATION LLC; THE TRUMP CORPORATION; DJT HOLDINGS LLC; THE DONALD J. TRUMP REVOCABLE TRUST; and TRUMP OLD POST OFFICE LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

Filed: 05/22/2019

v.

MAZARS USA LLP,

Defendant-Appellee,

COMMITTEE ON OVERSIGHT AND REFORM OF THE U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,

Intervenor-Defendant—Appellee.

JOINT MOTION TO EXPEDITE APPEAL

Plaintiff-Appellants (Donald J Trump; The Trump Organization, Inc.; Trump Organization LLC; The Trump Corporation; DJT Holdings LLC; The Donald J. Trump Revocable Trust; and Trump Old Post Office LLC), Defendant-Appellee (Mazars USA LLP), and Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee (Committee on Oversight and Reform of the U.S. House of Representatives) jointly move to expedite this appeal. The movants agree that this appeal satisfies the criteria for expedition set out in section VIII(B) of this Court's Handbook of Practice and Internal Procedures.

If the Court agrees that expedition is warranted, the parties propose that the appeal proceed as follows:

- 1. Appellants' opening brief will be filed by June 12, 2019.
- 2. Appellees' response briefs, if any, will be filed by July 3, 2019.
- 3. Appellants' reply brief will be filed by July 12, 2019.
- 4. The parties respectfully request that the Court hold oral argument as soon as the Court deems practicable.

If the Court grants this joint motion to expedite, the Committee, through counsel for the House of Representatives, agrees to suspend the time for production set by the subpoena during the pendency of this appeal. Mazars agrees to continue collecting and preparing responsive documents but not to produce any documents in response to the subpoena during that period.

If the Court denies this joint motion to expedite, within seven days Plaintiff-Appellants will file an emergency motion to stay the district court's judgment pending appeal. The Committee, through counsel for the House of Representatives, agrees to suspend the time for production set by the subpoena until that motion is decided and, if it is denied, until seven days thereafter. Mazars agrees not to produce any documents in response to the subpoena during that period.

Dated: May 22, 2019

s/ Douglas N. Letter

Douglas N. Letter
Todd B. Tatelman
Megan Barbero
Josephine Morse
Brooks M. Hanner
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
219 Cannon House Building
Washington, D.C. 20515
(202) 225-9700
douglas.letter@mail.house.gov

Counsel for the Committee on Oversight and Reform of the U.S. House of Representatives

s/ Jerry D. Bernstein

Jerry D. Bernstein
Inbal P. Garrity
Nicholas R. Tambone
BLANK ROME LLP
1271 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 885-5000
jbernstein@blankrome.com
igarrity@blankrome.com
ntambone@blankrome.com

Lawrence H. Wechsler Henry F. Schuelke III BLANK ROME LLP 1825 Eye Street NW Washington, D.C. 20006 (202) 420-2200 lwechsler@blankrome.com hschuelke@blankrome.com

Counsel for Mazars USA LLP

Respectfully submitted,

s/ William S. Consovoy

William S. Consovoy
Cameron T. Norris
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
3033 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 243-9423
will@consovoymccarthy.com
cam@consovoymccarthy.com

Patrick Strawbridge CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC Ten Post Office Square 8th Floor South PMB #706 Boston, MA 02109 patrick@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for President Donald J. Trump

Stefan C. Passantino MICHAEL BEST & FRIEDRICH LLP 1000 Maine Ave. SW, Ste. 400 Washington, D.C. 20024 (202) 747-9582 spassantino@michaelbest.com

Counsel for The Trump Organization, Inc., Trump Organization LLC, The Trump Corporation, DJT Holdings LLC, Trump Old Post Office LLC, and The Donald J. Trump Revocable Trust

Filed: 05/22/2019

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

This motion complies with Rule 27(d)(2) because it contains 281 words, excluding the parts that can be excluded. This motion also complies with Rules 32(a)(5)-(6) because it is prepared in a proportionally spaced face using Microsoft Word 2016 in 14-point Garamond font.

Dated: May 22, 2019 s/ William S. Consovoy

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that I filed this motion with the Court via the CM/ECF system. I also served all parties a copy of this motion via emails to:

Douglas N. Letter, douglas.letter@mail.house.gov

Jerry D. Bernstein, jbernstein@blankrome.com

Dated: May 22, 2019 s/ William S. Consovoy

Filed: 05/22/2019

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS

Per Circuit Rule 26.1, Plaintiff-Appellants The Trump Organization, Inc.; Trump Organization LLC; The Trump Corporation; DJT Holdings LLC; and Trump Old Post Office LLC state that they have no parent companies or publicly-held companies with a 10% or greater ownership interest in them.

Dated: May 22, 2019 <u>s/William S. Consovoy</u>

Per Circuit Rule 26.1, Defendant-Appellee Mazars USA LLP states that it has no parent company or publicly-held company with a 10% or greater ownership interest in it.

Dated: May 22, 2019 <u>s/ Jerry D. Bernstein</u>